

# LAWS

### **OF THE**

# **STATE OF MAINE**

#### **AS PASSED BY THE**

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 7, 2016 to August 2, 2017

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS NOVEMBER 1, 2017

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2017

#### **CHAPTER 263**

#### H.P. 1104 - L.D. 1601

#### An Act To Increase Funds Deposited into the Companion Animal Sterilization Fund through the Pet Food Surcharge

**Emergency preamble. Whereas,** acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, it is imperative to provide additional funds for spaying and neutering companion animals owned by low-income residents of Maine; and

Whereas, the funding source already exists and continues to grow; and

Whereas, directing additional existing funds to go into the Companion Animal Sterilization Fund as soon as possible will help reduce companion animal overpopulation; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

## Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 7 MRSA §714, sub-§4,** as amended by PL 2009, c. 148, §1, is further amended to read:

4. Surcharge on registration of pet food. For each product name of pet food registered in accordance with subsection 1, the applicant shall pay a \$20 surcharge in addition to the registration fee, except that a home-based manufacturer of pet food shall pay a total annual surcharge of \$20. The commissioner shall deposit the surcharge directly into the Companion Animal Sterilization Fund established under section 3910-B as it is received until the total of the surcharges received for that registration year equals \$100,000.

The commissioner shall deposit all surcharges received for a registration year in excess of \$100,000 up to \$157,000 into the Animal Welfare Fund established under section 3906-B, subsection 2. The commissioner shall deposit all surcharges received for a registration year in excess of \$157,000 into the Companion Animal Sterilization Fund established under section 3910-B. **Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective June 27, 2017.

### CHAPTER 264

#### H.P. 849 - L.D. 1217

An Act To Implement the Recommendations of the Government Oversight Committee To Improve the Efficiency and Effectiveness of Evaluations of the State's Investments in Economic Development

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §13051,** as corrected by RR 2013, c. 2, §5, is repealed.

Sec. 2. 5 MRSA §13053, first ¶, as amended by PL 1987, c. 816, Pt. P, §6, is further amended to read:

The Department of Economic and Community Development is established to encourage economic and community planning and development policies and programs of the State and to coordinate these programs and policies within the context of a state economic development strategy plan and the long-term economic plan for the State developed pursuant to <u>Title 10, section 929-A, subsection 1</u>. The department is also established to work with municipalities and regional planning and economic development organizations to build strong local and regional economics and to implement programs and services through these local and regional organizations.

**Sec. 3. 5 MRSA §13056-A,** as amended by PL 2011, c. 563, §2, is repealed.

**Sec. 4. 5 MRSA §13056-B**, as amended by PL 2009, c. 337, §1, is repealed.

**Sec. 5. 5 MRSA §13056-C,** as amended by PL 2011, c. 563, §3, is repealed.

**Sec. 6. 5 MRSA §13058, sub-§5,** as amended by PL 2009, c. 337, §3, is further amended to read:

5. Review of program; report to Governor and Legislature. The commissioner shall review and evaluate the programs and functions of the department and the operation of the economic delivery system using the information available from the <u>long-term</u> economic plan for the State pursuant to Title 10, section 929-A, subsection 1, the evaluation of state economic development evaluation investments pursuant

to section 13056 A 13070-P and the evaluations of tax expenditures pursuant to Title 3, section 999. The commissioner shall report the commissioner's findings and recommendations with respect to the issues described in this subsection to the Governor and to the Legislature no later than February 1st of each first regular session of the Legislature. The commissioner shall conduct the review and evaluation with respect to the following:

A. The purpose of these programs and the degree to which the purpose is being met;

B. The degree of significance of the purpose of the programs and functions of the department;

C. The extent of the coordination of programs and services as required in subsection 4;

D. The needs, problems and opportunities that are not being met by the programs and services of the department;

E. The types of programs and services necessary to meet the needs, problems and opportunities as set out in paragraph D;

F. The problems and successes in the economic delivery system;

G. The state of small business in this State, including economic data, the effectiveness of state programs to aid small business, problems of small business that may be affected by state policies and such other information on small business as desired by the commissioner;

H. Within available resources, the extent of business growth and change, including business expansions, new businesses and business closings;

I. Within available resources, the status of investments in business in the State; and

J. The extent to which the purposes of the Maine Downtown Center are being met.

**Sec. 7. 5** MRSA §13063-O, sub-§1, ¶C, as amended by PL 2009, c. 337, §4, is further amended to read:

C. Each year, submit a report to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over business, research and economic development matters. The report must include:

(1) An accounting of the use of all program funds received and expended since the program's inception;

(2) A summary of the status of any approved projects;

(3) A summary of the results of any completed projects;

(4) Evaluation data and assessment consistent with section  $\frac{13056 \text{ A}}{13070 \text{ -P}}$ ; and

(5) Other information required to be submitted and evaluated by the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over business, research and economic development matters.

**Sec. 8. 5 MRSA §13070-J, sub-§1**, as amended by PL 2015, c. 494, Pt. B, §1, is further amended to read:

**1. Definitions.** As used in this article, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

B. "Commissioner" means the Commissioner of Economic and Community Development.

## C. "Department" means the Department of Economic and Community Development.

D. "Economic development incentive" means federal and state statutorily defined programs that receive state funds, dedicated revenue funds and tax expenditures as defined by section 1666 whose purposes are to create, attract or retain business entities related to business development in the State, including but not limited to:

(1) Assistance from Maine Quality Centers under Title 20 A, chapter 431 A;

(2) The Governor's Jobs Initiative Program under Title 26, chapter 25, subchapter 4;

(3) Municipal tax increment financing under Title 30 A, chapter 206;

(4) The jobs and investment tax credit under Title 36, section 5215;

(5) The research expense tax credit under Title 36, section 5219 K;

(6) Reimbursement for taxes paid on certain business property under Title 36, chapter 915;

(7) Employment tax increment financing under Title 36, chapter 917;

(8) The shipbuilding facility credit under Title 36, chapter 919;

(9) The credit for seed capital investment under Title 36, section 5216 B; and

(11) The credit for Maine fishery infrastructure investment under Title 36, section 5216 D.

D-1. "Economic development investments" means commitments of state funds, dedicated revenue funds and tax expenditures as defined by section 1666 for research and development activities and economic development incentive programs. E. "Economic development proposal" means proposed legislation that establishes a new program or that expands an existing program that:

(1) Is intended to encourage significant business expansion or retention in the State; and

(2) Contains a tax expenditure, as defined in section 1666, or a budget expenditure with a cost that is estimated to exceed \$100,000 per year.

F. "Research and development activities" means activities that directly or through capital investment support basic and applied scientific research and related commercial development funded by state appropriations and bond proceeds.

G. "State strategic economic improvement plan" means the long-term economic plan for the State's economy developed by the Maine Economic Growth Council pursuant to Title 10, section 929-A, subsection 1.

Sec. 9. 5 MRSA §13070-J, sub-§2, as amended by PL 2001, c. 481, §2, is repealed.

Sec. 10. 5 MRSA §13070-J, sub-§2-A is enacted to read:

**2-A. Disclosure.** The following provisions govern disclosure requirements.

A. An applicant for an economic development incentive shall at a minimum identify in writing:

(1) The public purpose that will be served by the business through use of the economic development incentive and the specific uses to which the benefits will be put; and

(2) The goals of the business for the number, type and wage levels of jobs to be created or retained as a result of the economic development incentive received.

Applications filed for economic development incentives are public records for purposes of Title 1, chapter 13.

B. To assist the department in preparing the comprehensive evaluation of state investments in economic development pursuant to section 13070-P, subsection 1, a recipient of state funding for research and development activities or economic development incentives, including General Fund appropriations, dedicated revenue, tax expenditures as defined in section 1666 and general obligation bond proceeds for economic development, shall, in addition to any other reporting requirements required by law, collect, maintain and provide data as requested by the department.

**Sec. 11. 5 MRSA §13070-J, sub-§4**, as amended by PL 2009, c. 337, §5, is further amended to read:

**4. Agency reports.** The following agencies shall submit the following reports.

A. The State Tax Assessor shall submit a report by October 1st annually to the Legislature <u>and the</u> <u>department</u> identifying the amount of public funds spent and the amount of revenues foregone as the result of economic development incentives. The report must identify the amount of the economic development incentives under the jurisdiction of the Bureau of Revenue Services received by each business to the extent permitted under Title 36, section 191 and other provisions of law concerning the confidentiality of information.

B. The Commissioner of Labor shall report by October 1st annually to the Legislature and the <u>department</u> on the amount of public funds spent on workforce development and training programs directly benefiting businesses in the State. The report must identify the amount of economic development incentives under the jurisdiction of the Department of Labor received by each business and the public benefit resulting from those economic development incentives.

C. The Maine Community College System shall report by October 1st annually to the Legislature and the department on the amount of public funds spent on job training programs directly benefiting businesses in the State. The report must identify the amount of economic development incentives under the jurisdiction of the system received by each business and the public benefit resulting from those economic development incentives.

**Sec. 12. 5 MRSA §13070-O, sub-§1, ¶J,** as enacted by PL 2007, c. 434, §8, is amended to read:

J. Require that a business that receives benefits under the program have a business statement that includes the requirements of section 13070-J, subsection 22-A.

Sec. 13. 5 MRSA §13070-P is enacted to read:

#### <u>§13070-P. Comprehensive evaluation of state</u> <u>investments in economic development</u>

**1.** Conduct evaluation. By February 1, 2021, and every 4 years thereafter, the commissioner shall submit a comprehensive evaluation of state economic development investments, referred to in this section as "the evaluation," not to include programs subjected to independent evaluations required by federal programs, to the Governor and the Legislature.

A. The scope of the evaluation must include research and development activities and economic development incentives in this State.

B. The evaluation must be performed by independent, objective reviewers.

C. The evaluation objectives include, but are not limited to, an assessment of:

(1) The extent to which the State's portfolio of economic development investments, particularly in terms of level and types of investments, aligns with and supports the state strategic economic improvement plan;

(2) The extent to which individual activities and programs, or groups of activities and programs, within the State's portfolio are contributing to the achievement of particular goals, measurable objectives and performance targets associated with the state strategic economic improvement plan;

(3) How the State's portfolio of economic development investments, particularly in terms of level and types of investments, compares to investments in other states;

(4) The effect of the State's economic development investments in improving the competitiveness of the State's established and emerging technology and industry sectors in regional, national and global arenas; and

(5) The extent to which the overall framework for the State's economic development investments provides for sufficient transparency and accountability, effective and efficient coordination among the State's activities and programs and easy access for interested businesses and other entities.

D. The evaluation must include recommendations to the department, the Governor and the Legislature on any identified:

(1) Opportunities to modify the current portfolio of state economic development investments, particularly with regard to level of investment or types of activities and programs, in order to better align resources with the state strategic economic improvement plan and more cost-effectively support achievement of goals, objectives and performance targets associated with the plan;

(2) Opportunities to shift investments from economic development activities and programs to other state efforts in order to better align resources with the state strategic economic improvement plan and more costeffectively support achievement of goals, objectives and performance targets associated with the plan:

(3) Opportunities to improve transparency and accountability for state economic development investments, coordination among economic activities and programs in the portfolio or accessibility of business and other entities to those activities and programs; and

(4) Areas for improvement.

E. In planning and conducting the evaluation, the department and independent reviewers may consider pertinent information available from the Maine Economic Growth Council, as established in Title 10, section 929-A, and from reviews conducted by the Office of Program Evaluation and Government Accountability, as established in Title 3, section 991. The independent reviewers may consult with the Office of Program Evaluation and Government Accountability on accessing data, confidential or otherwise, necessary for the evaluation.

2. Action on evaluation recommendations. By February 1, 2021 and every 4 years thereafter, the commissioner shall present the evaluation and results from the most recent evaluation required under this section to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over labor, commerce, research and economic development matters. The commissioner shall report to the Governor and the committee on actions planned by the department and other entities administering the programs to address the recommendations made. The committee shall also consider the independent reviewers' recommendations and may submit a bill to the Legislature to implement recommendations.

By February 1, 2023 and by February 1st every 4 years thereafter, the commissioner shall submit to the Governor and the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over labor, commerce, research and economic development matters a progress report related to the evaluation required under this section that describes the implementation status of the planned actions to address the recommendations from the prior evaluation.

Sec. 14. 5 MRSA §13070-Q is enacted to read:

#### <u>§13070-Q. Maine Economic Development</u> <u>Evaluation Fund</u>

**1. Fund established.** The Maine Economic Development Evaluation Fund, referred to in this section as "the fund," is established as a nonlapsing Other Special Revenue Funds account administered by the department for the purposes of funding the comprehensive economic development investments evaluation required pursuant to section 13070-P, subsection 1.

2. Fund sources. The fund receives money deposited by the Treasurer of State pursuant to this section and any other gift, grant or other source of revenue deposited for funding the comprehensive economic development investments evaluation required pursuant to section 13070-P, subsection 1. <u>3. Payments to fund. Notwithstanding section</u> 1585 or any other provision of law:

The department shall assess agencies or private entities that receive General Fund appropriations or general obligation bonds for economic development incentives an amount for contribution to the fund that is not to exceed 0.8% of General Fund appropriations received by or general obligation bonds issued to an agency or entity for economic development incentives. Private entities that receive funds from general obligation bonds for economic development incentives shall pay to the Treasurer of State in the fiscal year in which the general obligation bond was issued an assessment amount determined by the department that is not to exceed 0.8% of the proceeds from the bond issue in any fiscal year, which payment must be made from available resources other than bond proceeds. Only those programs that receive \$250,000 or more in economic development appropriations in any fiscal year or those entities that receive funds from a general obligation bond issue of \$250,000 or more for economic development incentives in any fiscal year, as identified and certified by the department and the Office of Fiscal and Program Review, may be assessed pursuant to this subsection. The department shall provide to each agency or private entity that is assessed a payment under this paragraph an annual budget for the fund and a detailed account of each institution's required assessment. Total payments made pursuant to this paragraph may not exceed \$200,000 in any fiscal year; and

B. Agencies or private entities that receive General Fund appropriations or general obligation bonds for research and development activities shall contribute to the fund an amount not to exceed 0.8% of General Fund appropriations received by and general obligation bonds issued to an agency or entity for research and development activities. Private entities that receive funds from general obligation bonds for research and development activities shall pay to the Treasurer of State in the fiscal year in which the general obligation bond was issued an amount not to exceed 0.8% of the proceeds from the bond issue in any fiscal year, which payment must be made from available resources other than bond proceeds. Only those programs that receive \$500,000 or more in research and development appropriations in any fiscal year, or those entities that receive funds from a general obligation bond issue of \$500,000 or more for research and development activities in any fiscal year, as identified and certified by the Office of Innovation, established pursuant to section 13105, and the Office of Fiscal and Program Review, may be assessed. The Office of Innovation shall provide to each agency or

private entity that is assessed a payment under this paragraph an annual budget for the fund and a detailed account of each institution's required assessment. Total payments made pursuant to this paragraph may not exceed \$200,000 in any fiscal year.

**Sec. 15. 5 MRSA §13107,** as amended by PL 2011, c. 563, §§8 and 9 and c. 655, Pt. EE, §10 and affected by §30, is repealed.

Sec. 16. 5 MRSA §13108, as enacted by PL 2003, c. 673, Pt. M, §8, is repealed.

**Sec. 17. 5 MRSA §13109,** as amended by PL 2009, c. 337, §7, is repealed.

**Sec. 18.** Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.

#### ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF

## Maine Research and Development Evaluation Fund 0985

Initiative: Deallocates funds for the Maine Research and Development Evaluation Fund.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	2017-18	2018-19
All Other	(\$200,000)	(\$200,000)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	(\$200,000)	(\$200,000)

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 265

H.P. 955 - L.D. 1376

#### An Act To Remove Barriers to Workforce Development in Alcohol and Drug Counseling

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §3174-L, sub-§3 is enacted to read:

**3.** Licensed clinical professional counselors. A licensed clinical professional counselor, as defined in Title 32, section 13851, subsection 2, must be eligible to receive MaineCare reimbursement for counseling services at the same rate as a licensed clinical social worker, as defined in Title 32, section 7001-A, subsection 6.

Sec. 2. 32 MRSA §6207-B is enacted to read: